

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1285
WARREN COUNTY CASE NO. PCCV036792

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

KENNETH DOSS,
Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE WARREN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE RICHARD B. CLOGG, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**UPON FURTHER REVIEW FROM THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
DECISION FILED JULY 22, 2020**

FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*:
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA

IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT-APPELLANT

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 243-3988
FAX: (515) 243-8506
EMAIL: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Counsel for amicus curiae ACLU of Iowa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

RULE 6.906(4)(d) STATEMENT 8

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. **THE CHALLENGED PAROLE RESTRICTIONS VIOLATE DOSS’S FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION UNDER THE U.S. AND IOWA CONSTITUTIONS AS APPLIED**..... 9

Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... 9

Standard of Review..... 11

Error Preservation..... 11

 A. The Parole Conditions Intrude on Doss’ First Amendment Associational Rights 13

 B. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to the Restrictions on Doss’s Intimate and Expressive Associations under the First Amendment..... 18

 C. First Amendment Rights are Retained by Parolees, But the Courts are Divided on the Question Whether Normal Heightened Scrutiny, or a Less Exacting Balancing Test At Least Requiring Individualized Tailoring, Applies. 20

 D. Doss’s Parole Conditions Fail Both Tests..... 28

 E. The Parole Conditions Violate Doss’ Freedom of Association Under the Iowa Constitution 32

1. *Parolees Retain Their Rights Under the Iowa Constitution
Whenever Possible*.....33

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	13
<i>City of Maquoketa v. Russell</i> , 484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992).....	33
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2009).....	34
<i>Formaro v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009)	32
<i>Iowans for Tax Relief v. Campaign Finance Disclosure Com’n</i> , 331 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1983).....	32
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	11-13
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	12
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	34-35
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1977).....	33
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	12
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	34

U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18, 33, 35
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	18
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shabar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1049 (1998).	19
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	19
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	18, 19

OTHER CASES

<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
--	----

<i>Bloomington Jewish Educ. Ctr. v. Vill. of Bloomington, N.Y.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Cameron v. Seitz</i> , 38 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Commissioned II Love v. Yarbrough</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ga. 2007).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Obert</i> , 2019 WL 2353547(Pa. Super. Ct. June 4, 2019)	23, 28
<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 2020 WL 6534580 (Alaska Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2020)	24, 31
<i>Fazili v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. App. 239 (Ct. App. Va. 2019).....	27
<i>Jennings v. Commonwealth</i> , 2019 WL 1575570 (Ky. Ct. App. April 12, 2019).....	28
<i>Jones v. Bay Shore Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 270 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>K.G. v. New Jersey Parole Board</i> , 202 A.3d 636 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2019)	25
<i>Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass’n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Manning v. Powers</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 953 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	23
<i>Matusick v. Erie Cty. Water Auth.</i> , 757 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Miron v. Town of Stratford</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D. Conn. 2012).....	15
<i>Mutter v. Ross</i> , 240 W. Va. 336 (W. Va. 2018)	23, 31
<i>Patel v. Searles</i> , 305 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>People v. Morger</i> , 2019 WL 6199600 (Ill. November 21, 2019)	24, 31
<i>Poirier v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 558 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Rivera v. Marcus</i> , 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>State v. King</i> , 950 N.W.2d 891 (Ct. App. Wis. 2020)	23, 27

<i>State v. R.K.</i> , 232 A.3d 487 (App. Div. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Antezak</i> , 753 F. App'x. 705 (11th Cir. 2018) (unpublished).....	23
<i>United States v. Behren</i> , 65 F.Supp.3d 1140 (D. Colo. 2014)	26
<i>United States v. Browder</i> , 866 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Caravayo</i> , 809 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16, 26-27, 29
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 924 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2019)	22, 25-27, 29
<i>United States v. Eaglin</i> , 913 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Halverson</i> , 897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23, 28
<i>United States v. Holena</i> , 906 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2018)	25, 31
<i>United States v. Rock</i> , 863 F.3d 827 (D.C. 2017).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 547 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas</i> , 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	15

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Code § 903B.1 (2020).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)(3).....	25-26, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.904.....	9, 12
Nat'l Reentry Resource Center, <i>Reducing Recidivism</i> (2014), https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/ReducingRecidivism_StatesDeliverResults.pdf	32
Thomas J. Mowen & Christy A. Visher, <i>Incarceration and Family Relationships: Changing the Ties That Bind</i> , 15 <i>Criminology & Pub. Pol'y</i> 503 (2016)	32
